

12-234

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 20 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
KIMBERLY CRAVEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *ET AL.*,

Respondents,

and

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

— ♦ —
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
— ♦ —

Anand V. Ramana
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-1734
aramana@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Kimberly Craven

Dated: August 20, 2012

No. _____

Andrew J. Trask
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
11 Pilgrim Street
London EC4V 6RN, United Kingdom
(+44) (0)20 7632 1600
atrask@mcguirewoods.com

Charles B. Hunt
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2600
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 755-6664
chunt@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Kimberly Craven

THE LEX GROUP^{PC} ♦ 1825 K Street, N.W. ♦ Suite 103 ♦ Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 856-4419 ♦ Fax: (202) 955-0022 ♦ www.thelexgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES BEFORE THE D.C. CIRCUIT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
CITATIONS TO PREVIOUS OPINIONS AND ORDERS IN THE CASE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER WHEN CONFLICTS AMONG CLASS MEMBERS RENDERS ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION IMPOSSIBLE	11
A. THE CIRCUITS HAVE SPLIT ON THIS FUNDAMENTAL QUESTION	15

- B. THE D.C. CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION TO THE OBJECTORS.....17
- C. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING21
- II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUITS AS TO WHEN AN INCENTIVE PAYMENT IMPROPERLY INFLUENCES A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE, RENDERING ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION IMPOSSIBLE22
 - A. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S OPINION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION OF HOW TO TREAT INCENTIVE PAYMENTS23
 - B. THE D.C. CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY AFFIRMED INCENTIVE PAYMENTS THAT ALIGNED THE INTERESTS OF THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES WITH THEIR LAWYERS INSTEAD OF THE CLASS MEMBERS26

C. THIS QUESTION IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

Appendix:

Opinion and Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals for The District of Columbia Circuit entered May 22, 2012	1a
---	----

Order Granting Final Approval to Settlement of The United States District Court for The District of Columbia entered July 27, 2011	31a
--	-----

Plaintiffs' Petition for Class Counsel's Fees, Expenses and Costs through Settlement entered January 25, 2011	47a
---	-----

Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Class Representatives' Petition for Incentive Awards and Expenses entered January 25, 2011	86a
--	-----

Order Certifying Trust Administration Class, Appointing Class Counsel, and Approving Class Representatives for the Trust Administration Class, and Modifying the February 4, 1997 Class Certification Order entered December 21, 2010.....	113a
--	------

Class Action Settlement Agreement entered December 7, 2009	117a
<i>Cobell, et al. v. Salazar, et al.</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	247a
<i>Cobell, et al. v. Norton, et al.</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	264a
<i>Cobell, et al. v. Norton, et al.</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	300a
<i>Cobell, et al. v. Babbitt, et al.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	363a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	505a
Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010)	515a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-05663, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21441 (N.D. Cal. March 3, 2011)	27
<i>Broussard v.</i> <i>Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>CE Design Ltd. v.</i> <i>King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)	1
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 1999)	1
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	1
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1, 5, 12

<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003)	1
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	1, 5
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)	1
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	1
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)	1
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 6, 12, 23

<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , Nos. 10-3618, 10-3651, 10-3652 & 10-3798, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10932 (3d Cir. May 31, 2012).....	16, 17, 21-22
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , No. 12-1943, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16258 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2012).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11, 15, 18
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	11, 14, 18
<i>Hooks v. Gen. Fin. Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)	24, 27
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8, 21, 29

<i>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig., No. 06-5609(JLL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13568 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig., 654 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Assoc., 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>Kirkpatrick v. JC Bradford & Co., 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am. Inc., 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 340 F.3d 124 (11th Cir. 2003)</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co., 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp., 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	<i>24, 27</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Retired Chi. Police Ass'n v. City of Chi.</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , No. 55309, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16698 (9th Cir. Aug. 10, 2012).....	29
<i>Rodriguez v. West Pub. Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	11
<i>Two Shields v. United States</i> , (Fed. Cl. Case No. 11-531L).....	12, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	14, 18, 19
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Weaver v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 970 F.2d 1523 (6th Cir. 1992)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	4

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....3

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)7, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, Principles of
Aggregate Litigation § 1.05*passim*

Christopher R. Leslie, *The Significance of
Silence: Collective Action Problems & Class
Action Settlements*, 59 Fla. L. Rev. 72 (2007)10, 20

Claims Resolution Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-291 § 101, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010).....4

Claims Resolution Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-291 § 101(d)(2)(A) (2010).....18

Claims Resolution Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-291 § 101(j)(1)(A) (2010).....26

Elisabeth M. Sperle, <i>Here Today, Possibly Gone Tomorrow: An Examination of Incentive Awards & Conflicts of Interest in Class Action Litigation</i> , 23 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 873 (2010).....	23
Hillary A. Sale, <i>Judges Who Settle</i> , 89 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 377 (2011).....	8
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Litigation Governance: Taking Accountability Seriously</i> , 110 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 288 (2010)	8
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 6:27 (6th ed. 2009).....	23
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Taking Adequacy Seriously: The Inadequate Assessment of Adequacy in Litigation and Settlement Classes</i> , 57 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1687 (2004)	7-8
Richard L. Marcus, <i>They Can't Do That Can They? Tort Reform Via Rule 23</i> , 80 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 858 (1994).....	18
Shannon R. Wheatman & Terri R. LeClerq, <i>Majority of Class Action Publication Notices Fail to Satisfy Rule 23 Requirements</i> , 30 <i>Rev. Litig.</i> 53 (2010).....	20
Stephen Meili, <i>Collective Justice or Personal Gain? An Empirical Analysis of Class Action Lawyers and Named Plaintiffs</i> , 44 <i>Akron L. Rev.</i> 67 (2011).....	28

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller,
Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study,
53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303 (2006).....23, 30

William B. Rubenstein, *The Fairness Hearing: Adversarial and Regulatory Approaches*,
53 UCLA L. Rev. 1435 (2006).....8
